# HESTER STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT CITY OF JONESBORO, Arkansas COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD, Arkansas

Interlocal Agreement

#### **Scope of Services**

Provide labor and all costs associated for the replacement of a bridge near Hester Street, along the intersection of Gee Street, in the City of Jonesboro. The County of Craighead will provide the vehicles, excavators, and labor for the project. The City of Jonesboro will provide all material and related infrastructure costs associated with the project. The City of Jonesboro will be responsible for all foreseeable traffic control and necessary preparation for traffic. In creating this partnership and uniting around the goal of improving roadways within the County of Craighead, through this linkage of services, parties expect outcomes that benefit the citizens of Craighead County and improve safety and use of the referenced project.

#### Terms

The work shall begin with the notice to proceed upon appropriate funding by the parties involved.

#### Payment

The County of Craighead shall invoice the City of Jonesboro the labor costs for the cost sharing on the project.

This invoices will include all related labor expense including hours attributable and their associated matching amount of FICA Taxes, Social Security, Medicare Tax, Federal Unemployment Tax, State Unemployment Tax, Arkansas Public Employee Retirement benefit amounts, and health insurance costs.

Payment is to be remitted to County of Craighead within 30 days of receipt.

#### Termination

This contract may be terminated at any time for the convenience of either party.

The City of Jonesboro agrees to pay the County of Craighead for all work completed through the termination date as well as any demobilization cost that were a part of the original contract.

### Duration

The duration of this agreement shall be no more than one (1) year. If the projects exceeds a one year time period, it can be renewed upon by mutual agreement of the parties. This contract provides a limitation of expenditure of Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$20,000.00) to be provided by the City of Jonesboro. If the amount exceeds limitation, both parties are able to extend the contract with mutual agreement.

#### **Cost Proposal Form**

The hourly rates due and owing shall be set forth below. The City of Jonesboro shall also be responsible for all applicable overtime. City of Jonesboro will not be responsible to pay to Craighead County for any non-labor related project costs (including travel, lodging, per diem, communications, or other tangible related expenses associated with the employee cost)

Positions

**Hourly Rates** 

## **Other Required Positions**

Proposal may include other positions, with hourly rates, as needed

Signed and dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

City of Jonesboro, Arkansas

Craighead County, Arkansas

| Mayor      | County Judge |  |
|------------|--------------|--|
| Attest:    | Attest:      |  |
| City Clerk | County Clerk |  |